ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY



SENT 5-22-2000-

RO32

May 22, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transprotation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 STID 3963

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RE: San Francisco/Oakland Bay Bridge, Bay Bridge Toll Plaza, Oakland, CA

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Rosseli:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 May 22, 2000 Page 2 of 4

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

- 1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
- 2) consider a site closure proposal
- 3) make a determination that no further action is required
- 4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Larry Seto

\$r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue May 22, 2000 Page 3 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency Street address City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

- 1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
- 2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (*name of primary responsible party*), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 May 22, 2000 Page 4 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
Name of local agency Street address City
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR (Site Name and Address)
In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required
local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,
Signature of primary responsible party
Name of primary responsible party
ec: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY



0015 3-10-2ing

RO32

March 9, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 STID 3963

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED <u>OR</u> ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR SAN FRANCISCO/OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE, END OF BURMA STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Rosseli:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacoc

Manager, LOP

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA 94612

Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health

Files

SENT 3-9-200-

p032

AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 9, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Lt 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transprotation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 STID 3963

RE: San Francisco/Oakland Bay Bridge, End of Burma Street, Oakland, CA

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Rosseli:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 March 9, 2000 Page 2 of 4

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

- 1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
- 2) consider a site closure proposal
- 3) make a determination that no further action is required
- 4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Larry/Seto

Śr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue March 9, 2000 Page 3 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency Street address City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

- 1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
- 2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (*name of primary responsible party*), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

Mr. Randy Rosseli State of California Department of Transportation, District 4 111 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA 94623 March 9, 2000 Page 4 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
Name of local agency Street address City
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR (Site Name and Address)
In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required
local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,
Signature of primary responsible party
Name of primary responsible party
cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY



SNT 1 und on's 3-2-300

RO32

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 1, 2000

Mr. Carlos A. Lopez State of California Department of Transportation Environmental Program, MS 27 Hazardous Waste Management Office

Sacramento, CA 95814

1120 N Street

STID 3963

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR SAN FRANCISCO/OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE, END OF BURMA ROAD, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Lopez:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock

Manager, LOP

cc:

Chuck Headlee, RWOCB

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA 94612

Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health

Files

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY



SNT 12010 OCUS 3-2-22~

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 1, 2000

Mr. Carlos A. Lopez
State of California
Department of Transportation
Environmental Program, MS 27
Hazardous Waste Management Office
1120 N Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
STID 3963

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: San Francisco/Oakland Bay Bridge, End of Burma Street, Oakland, CA

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Lopez:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Mr. Carlos A. Lopez
State of California
Department of Transportation
Environmental Program, MS 27
Hazardous Waste Management Office
1120 N Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
March 1, 2000
Page 2 of 4

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

- 1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
- 2) consider a site closure proposal
- 3) make a determination that no further action is required
- 4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely

Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mr. Carlos A. Lopez
State of California
Department of Transportation
Environmental Program, MS 27
Hazardous Waste Management Office
1120 N Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
March 1, 2000
Page 3 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency Street address City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

- 1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
- 2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (*name of primary responsible party*), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

Mr. Carlos A. Lopez
State of California
Department of Transportation
Environmental Program, MS 27
Hazardous Waste Management Office
1120 N Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
March 1, 2000
Page 4 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
Name of local agency Street address City
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR (Site Name and Address)
In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required
local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,
Signature of primary responsible party
Name of primary responsible party
cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY





ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 13, 1998

ATTN: Sir Or Madam

Balfour Beatty Constr P O Box 8750 Emeryville CA 94662

RE: Project # 3804A - Type I

at 0 Bay Bridge Toll Plza in Oakland 94623

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of \$364.50, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services, within two weeks of receipt of this letter.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more money will be requested or any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently \$94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on your check: - project #

- type of project and

- site address

(see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Amir Gholami at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely

Tom Peacock, Manager Environmental Protection

c: files

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 3963

November 19, 1996

CalTrans
P. O. Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660
Attn: Mr. Jim Newman, Manager

RO#32

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: SF-OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE, 0 BAYBRIDGE TOLL PLAZA, OAKLAND, CA 94623

Dear Mr. Newman:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and including the November 5, 1996, CE Green Corporation, (CEG) "SFOBB Toll Plaza Closures" report.

The results of sample analysis documented by CEG during the September 1996 advancement of six exploratory borings has been evaluated. Two soil samples (A-1 and A-2) and two water samples (W1 and W2) were collected from the gasoline UST area. Two soil samples (B-1 and B-2) were collected from the diesel UST area located north of the administration building. Two soil samples (C-1 and C-2) and one water sample (W3) were collected from the diesel UST area located north of the maintenance building.

Soil sample B-2, collected at a depth of approximately 9.5' below ground surface (bgs), detected total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TPHd and TPHmo), and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) at concentrations of 660, 1000, 0.033, 0.46, 0.30 and 1.2 mg/kg (ppm), respectively. In addition, laboratory analysis of water sample W1 revealed MTBE and BTEX at concentrations of <0.010, 0.25, 0.20, 1.9, and 9.2 mg/L, respectively.

A confirmed release from the UST(s) has occurred at this site. The extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is not adequately defined. Pursuant to provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), you are required to perform a preliminary site assessment (PSA) when a confirmed release from an UST has occurred. To facilitate this task, a PSA work plan must be submitted for review. This work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter or no later than January 19, 1997.

However, in order to pursue the pending PSA in a more cost-effective fashion, this office encourages you to first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch, etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts **before** proposing final well locations.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of field activities associated with this phase of work at the site. The referenced reports must describe the status of the investigation and include, among other elements, the following:

Mr. Jim Newman RE: San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge November 19, 1996 Page 2 of 2

- Details and results of all work performed during the designated reporting period: records of field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data), tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.
- Status of ground water contamination and characterization.
- Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.
- Recommendations for additional work.

Pursuant to provisions of the Business and Professions Code all work and reports which require geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgements must be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. Therefore, all proposals must be submitted under seal of a California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the appropriate environmental background.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78.

For your information, I have recently taken over management of this case from Susan Hugo of this office. In the event that you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dale Llead

c: Dale Klettke--files

Carole Green, c/o CE Green Corporation, 5088 Hilldale Circle El Dorado Hills, CA 95762